www.astesj.com     177
Development of Miniaturized Monolithic Isolated Gate Driver
Hsuan-Yu Kuo, Jau-Jr Lin*
Department of Electrical Engineering, National Changhua University of Education, Changhua, 500 Taiwan, R.O.C.
A R T I C L E   I N F O  A B S T R A C T
Article history:
Received: 08 July, 2021
Accepted: 19 September, 2021

Gate Driver,” in 2nd IEEE Eurasia Conference on IOT, Communication and
Engineering 2020, ECICE 2020, 129–132, 2020,
doi:10.1109/ECICE50847.2020.9301940.
[2] S. Nagai, Y.Yamada, N.Negoro, H.Handa, M.Hiraiwa, N.Otsuka, D.Ueda,
“A 3-phase AC-AC matrix converter GaN chipset with drive-by-microwave
technology,” IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society, 3(1), 7–14, 2015,
doi:10.1109/JEDS.2014.2364307.
[3] C. Liu, D.Mandal, Z.Yao, M.Sun, J.Todsen, B.Johnson, S.Kiaei,
B.Bakkaloglu, “A 50-V Isolation, 100-MHz, 50-mW Single-Chip Junction
Isolated DC-DC Converter with Self-Tuned Maximum Power Transfer
Frequency,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs,
66(6), 1003–1007, 2019, doi:10.1109/TCSII.2018.2869074.
[4] J. Lin, K.C.Lin, “A monolithic isolated gate driver with on-chip transformer
and a Voltage Level Shifter,” in 2017 IEEE 3rd International Future Energy
Electronics Conference and ECCE Asia, IFEEC - ECCE Asia 2017, 1256–
1259, 2017, doi:10.1109/IFEEC.2017.7992223.
[5] M. DaTsai, Y.H.Cho, H.Wang, “A 5-GHz low phase noise differential
colpitts CMOS VCO,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters,
15(5), 327–329, 2005, doi:10.1109/LMWC.2005.847696.
[6] X. Wang, B.Bakkaloglu, “Systematic design of supply regulated LC-tank
voltage-controlled oscillators,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems
I: Regular Papers, 55(7), 1834–1844, 2008, doi:10.1109/TCSI.2008.918004.
[7] A. Ghadiri, K.Moez, “Bandwidth enhancement of on-chip transformers
using negative capacitance,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II:
Express Briefs, 59(10), 648–652, 2012, doi:10.1109/TCSII.2012.2213360.
[8] H.M. Hsu, C.W.Tseng, K.Y.Chan, “Characterization of on-chip transformer
using microwave technique,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, 55(3),
833–837, 2008, doi:10.1109/TED.2007.914841.
[9] R. Wu, N.Liao, X.Fang, S.Member, “A Silicon-Embedded Transformer for
High-Efficiency, High-Isolation, and Low-Frequency On-Chip Power
Transfer,” 62(1), 220–223, 2015. doi:10.1109/TC.2015.2517635.
[10] Q. El-Gharniti, E.Kerhervé, J.B.Bégueret, “Modeling and characterization of
on-chip transformers for silicon RFIC,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave
Theory and Techniques, 55(4), 607–615, 2007,
doi:10.1109/TMTT.2007.893647.
[11] J. Kang, L.Sun, J.Wen, M.Zhao, “An equivalent lumped-circuit model for
on-chip symmetric intertwined transformer,” in ASICON 2009 -
Proceedings 2009 8th IEEE International Conference on ASIC, IEEE: 674–
677, 2009, doi:10.1109/ASICON.2009.5351336.
[12] J. Liu, L.Sun, Z.Yu, “An accurate compact model for on-chip vertically
coiled transformers,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, 34(4), 484–486, 2013,
doi:10.1109/LED.2013.2247559.
[13] H. Liao, C.Wang, “A New Approach to Parameter Extraction for On-Chip